Other borrowings   31,200   169   2.19   22,699 130 2.32   31,496   162  2.05

Total  324,525   1,095   1.37   296,974 845 1.15  318,506  1,004   1.25

Net interest
income/margin 1/   1,415   1.67   1,272 1.62   1,424   1.67

Notes:
1. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
2. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Net interest income was S$1.42 billion in 1Q18, representing an improvement of 11% from S$1.27
billion a year ago, largely attributable to strong asset growth and higher net interest margin.  Net
interest margin was up 5 basis points at 1.67%, from 1.62% in 1Q17, mainly as a result of improved
customer loan yields, an increase in money market gapping income and average loans-to-deposits
ratio.

Against 4Q17, net interest income was 1% lower.  Net interest margin was stable quarter-on-quarter.

First Quarter 2018 Financial Results  ▌  8

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Volume and Rate Analysis

 1Q18 vs 1Q17  1Q18 vs 4Q17

Increase/(decrease) due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change

Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances to non-bank customers  160   63   223   55   35   90
Placements with and loans to banks  8   137   145   (7)   54   47
Other interest earning assets  15   10   25   (6)   4  (2)
Total   183   210   393   42   93   135

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank customers  57   145   202   17   78   95
Deposits and balances of banks (7)   16   9   2   7   9
Other borrowings  48  (9)   39   (2)   11   9
Total   98   152   250   17   96   113

Impact on net interest income  85   58   143   25  (3)   22

Due to change in number of days   –   (31)

Net interest income   143   (9)

First Quarter 2018 Financial Results  ▌  9

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 1Q18  1Q17  +/(-)  4Q17  +/(-)
   %   %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage  25   18   38   18   35
Wealth management   255   215   19   216   18
Fund management  29   25   15   28   4
Credit card  35   35   1   42   (18)
Loan-related  71   67   5   70   1
Trade-related and remittances  55   52   6   56   –
Guarantees  4   4   1   5   (12)
Investment banking  22   29  (25)   26   (17)
Service charges  31   27   17   21   51
Others  9   9  (2)   9   (1)

Sub-total  536   481   11   491   9

Dividends  19   15   25   11   66
Rental income  20   21  (4)   21   (4)
Profit from life assurance  166   49  242   270   (38)
Premium income from general insurance  40   35   14   40   –

Other income

Net trading income  94   158  (41)   99   (5)
Net gain from investment securities  8   65  (87)   249   (97)
Net gain from disposal of subsidiaries and associates –  –  –  21  (100)
Net gain from disposal of properties  24   24   –   1   nm
Others  11   2   424   11   –

Sub-total  137   249  (45)   381   (64)

Total non-interest income  918   850  8   1,214   (24)

Fees and commissions/Total income  23.0%  22.7%   18.6%
Non-interest income/Total income  39.3%  40.0%   46.0%

Note:
1.  Comparative figures have been restated with the adoption of SFRS(I) and GEH accounting policy change.

Non-interest income was S$918 million for 1Q18, and was 8% higher than the S$850 million a year
ago.

Fee and commission income rose 11% to S$536 million for the quarter, from S$481 million in 1Q17,
largely from an increase in income from wealth management, brokerage, fund management and loan-
related activities.  Net trading income of S$94 million declined from S$158 million a year ago,
attributed to lower treasury income whereas income from customer-related flows increased.  Net
realised gains from the sale of investment securities was lower at S$8 million.  Profit from life
assurance increased from S$49 million in 1Q17 to S$166 million.

As compared to 4Q17, non-interest income was 24% lower from S$1,214 million, mainly due to lower
profit from life assurance and a decline in realised gains from the sale of investment securities.